ORDINANCE NO. 54-17

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING ORDINANCE NO. 4-16, PASSED JANUARY 11, 2016, RELATIVE TO THE MISCELLANEOUS PROCESSING FEES FOR THE MEDINA COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTER.

- **WHEREAS:** Ordinance No. 18-02, passed February 11, 2002 established Miscellaneous Processing Fees for the Medina Community Recreation Center; and
- WHEREAS: Ordinance No. 55-05, passed February 28, 2005, amended the Returned Check Fees for Insufficient Funds to Dishonored Payment Fee refer to Sec. 125.06 of Medina City Code; and
- **WHEREAS:** Ordinance No. 4-16, passed January 11, 2016, amended the Dishonored Payment Fee and the Membership Withdrawal Fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

SEC. 1: That the Miscellaneous Processing Fees for the Medina Community Recreation Center shall be amended to read as follows:

Sanctioned Employee Permit Fee	\$ 25.00
Dishonored Payment Fee	Refer to Sec. 125.06 of
	City Code.
Administrative Fee for Refund Requests	\$ 5.00
Rascal Room Late Fee (assessed for every	\$ 5.00
1-15 minute period over scheduled pick-up	
time)	
ID Card Replacement Fee	\$ 5.00
Membership Withdrawal Fee	\$ 20.00
Monthly Membership Payment Plan Processing Fee	\$ 5.00/month
Membership Reinstatement Fee	\$ 20.00
Flexible Program Payment Plan Option	\$ 20.00
Credit Card Not Present Fee	\$ 5.00

- **SEC. 2:** That Ordinance No. 4-16, passed January 11, 2016 is hereby repealed.
- SEC. 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

SEC. 4:	That this Ordinance shall be in full follow.	orce and effect at	the earliest period allowed by
PASSED:	April 24, 2017	SIGNED:	John M. Coyne, III President of Council
ATTEST:	Kathy Patton Clerk of Council	APPROVED:	April 25, 2017
		SIGNED:	Dennis Hanwell Mayor